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PARKER SMITIH, ESQ, (290311)
STEPHANIE SY, ESQ. (247071)
LORI A, TOYAMA, ESQ. (110021)
SY AND SMITH, PC.

11622 El Camino Real, Suite 100
San Diego, CA 92130

Telephone: (858) 746-9554
Facsimile: (R58)746-5199

Attorneys for Plaintiff, Kingpun Cheng

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF ALAMEDA

UNLIMITED CIVIL JURISDICTION

KINGPUN CHENG,
Plaintiff,
vs.

ZOOM BAIT COMPANY, INC., BIG BIT
BAITS, INC,, CREME LURE COMPANY,
STRIKE KNG LURE COMPANY, PURE
FISHING, INC., JARDEN CORPORATION,
BASS ASSASSIN LURES, INC., and DOES 1-
250,

Defendants,

NATURE OF TIIE ACTION

18567465198 From: Stephanie Sy

FILED BY FAX

ALAMEDA COUNTY
Cclober 17, 2017

CLERK OF
THE SUPERIOR COURT
By Burt Moskaira, Deputy

CASE MUMBER:

RG17878968

CASE NO.:

COMPLAINT FOR CIVIIL.
PENALTIES AND INJUNCTIVE
RELIEK

(Cal. Health & Safely Code § 252496 et
seq.)

1. KINGPUN CHENG (hereinafier, “Plaintiff) brings this representative
action, in the publle interest of the cltzens of the State of California (hereinafter, “citizens”), to
enforce the citizen's right to be informed of the presence of Diisonony! Phthalate (hereinafter,
“DINP™) and Butyl Benzyl Phihalate thercinafier “BBDP) found in Defendants ZOOM BAIT
COMPANY, INC,, BIG BITE BAITS, INC.,, CREME LURE COMPANY, STRIXE KING
JLURE COMPANY, PURE FISHING, INC., JARDEN CORPORATION, BASS ASSASSIN
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LURES, INC. (hereinafter, Defendants”) products —specifically the following:

A.

£

a.

Zoom Bait Company, Inc.

UPC751981168387 Zoom Bait Company Swimmin Super Fluke Jr, Smoking
Shad

UPC751981132593 Zoom Bait Company Super Salt Plus 6” Lizard Black Chart
UPC751981149188 Zoom Bait Company Fat Albert Wat Green Orange
UPC751981169636 Zoom Bait Company Super Fluke Disco Green

Big Bite Baits, Inc.

UPC805104074816 Big Bite Lures Saltwater Assortment BBSALT7-ASST7
UPC805104064527 Big Bite Lures Bass Assortment DSG-AST-BASS01
Créme Lure Company

UPC025935501514 It’s The Same Thing 5” Jerk Bait STC5015 6-Pack White Ice
Strike King Lure Company

UPC 051034201383 Strike King Shim-E-Stick, SES-55

UPC 051034220346 Simn’N Caffeine Shad, SCSD4-84

UPC051034120998 Strike King Lure Company Grass Frog Lure, P300-1
Pure Fishing, Inc. and Jarden Corporation

UPC028632650318 Berkley Power Bait Blue Fleck PRBPW4-BF
UPC028632650318 Berkley Power Bait Blue Fleck PBBPW4-BF;
UPC028632631836 Berkley Havoc Skeet Reese

UPC028632651537 Berkley Powerbait Mice Tails

Bass Assassin Lures, Inc.

UPC091538133322 Bass Assassin Baby Shad Fishing Lures for Rainbow Trout

The products listed in paragraph 1 section A-F shall hereinafter be referred to as “Fishing Lures”,

2. Plaintiff seeks to remedy Defendants’ failure to warn citizens about the risks of

exposure to DINP and BBP present in Defendants’ Fishing Lures manufactured, distributed

and/or offered for sale to consumers throughout the State of California.
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3. Defendants manufacture, distribute or offer for sale Fishing Lures containing
detectable levels of DINP or BBP to consumers throughout the State of California.

4, California’s Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986, California
Health & Safety Code § 25249.5 et seq. (“Propoéition 657} states, “No person in the course of
doing business shall knowingly and intentionally expose any individual to a chemical known to
the state to cause cancer or reproductive toxicity without first giving clear and reasonable warning
to such individual...” (Cal. Health & Safety Code § 25249.6.)

5. California identified and listed DINP as a chemical known to cause cancer under
Proposition 65.

6. California identified and listed BBP as a chemical known to cause developmental
toxicity under Proposition 65.

7. Defendants manufacture, distribute or offer for sale Fishing Lures containing
DINP or BBP without providing a health hazard warning in California.

8. Defendants failure to warn consumers and/or other individuals in the State of
California about their exposure to DINP or BBP in conjunction with Defendant’s sale of Fishing
Lures is a violation of Proposition 65 which subjects Defendant to enjoinment of such conduct as
well as civil penalties for each such violation.

9. For Defendant’s violations of Proposition 65, plaintiff seeks preliminary inj unctive
and permanent injunctive relief to compel Defendant to provide purchasers or users of Fishing
Lures with the required warning regarding the health hazards of DINP and BBP. (Cal. Health &
Safety Code § 25249.7(a).)

10. Plaintiff also seeks civil penalties against Defendant for its violations of Proposition
65, as provided for by California Health & Safety Code § 25249.7(b).

PARTIES

11. Plaintiff resides in the City of Carlsbad, County of San Diego, in the State of
California and as such, as citizen of the state of California. Plaintiff is dedicated to protecting the
health of California citizens through the elimination or reduction of toxic exposures from
consumer products, represented by and through its counsel of record, Parker A. Smith. Plaintiff

brings this action in the public interest pursuant to California Health & Safety Code § 25249.7.
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12. Z00M BAIT COMPANY, INC. is a person doing business within the meaning of
California Health & Safety Code § 25249.11.

13. BIG BITE BAITS, INC. is a person doing business within the meaning of
California Health & Safety Code § 25249.11.

14. CREME LURE COMPANY is a person doing business within the meaning of
California Health & Safety Code § 25249.11.

15. STRIKE KING LURE COMPANY is a person doing business within the meaning
of California Health & Safety Code § 25249.11.

16. PURE FISHING, INC. is a person doing business within the meaning of California
Health & Safety Code § 25249.11.

17. JARDEN CORPORATION is a person doing business within the meaning of
California Health & Safety Code § 25249.11.

18. BASS ASSASSIN LURES, INC. is a person doing business within the meaning of
California Health & Safety Code § 25249.11.

YENUE AND JURISDICTION

19. Venue is proper in the Alameda County Superior Court, pursuant to Code of Civil
Procedure § § 394, 495, 395.5, because this Court is a court of competent jurisdiction, because
one or more instances of wrongful conduct occurred, and continues to occur, in the County of
Alameda and/or because Defendants conducted, and continue to conduct, business in this County
with respect to Fishing Lures.

20. The California Superior Court has jurisdiction over this action pursuant to
California Constitution Article VI, § 10, which grants the Superior Court “original jurisdiction in
all causes except those given by statute to other trial courts,” The statute under which this action
is brought does not specify any other basis of subject matter jurisdiction.

21. The California Superior Cowrt has jurisdiction over Defendants based on Plaintiff’s
information and good faith belief that each Defendant is a person, firm, corporation or association
that is either a citizen of the State of California, has sufficient minimum contacts in the State of

California, or otherwise purposefully avail itself of the California market. Defendants’ purposeful
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availment renders the exercise of personal jurisdiction by California courts consistent with
traditional notions of fair play and substantial justice.

FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION

(Violation of Proposition 65 — Against Defendant)

22, Plaintiff alleges and incorporates by reference, as if full reference, as if full set forth
herein, Paragraphs 1 through 19, inclusive.

23. The citizens of the State of California have expressly stated in the Safe Drinking
Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986, California Health & Safety Code § 25249.5, et seq.
(Proposition 65) that they must be informed “about exposures to chemicals that cause cancer,
birth defects and order reproductive harm.” (Cal. Health & Safety Code § 25249.6.)

24. Proposition 65 states, “No person in the course of doing business shall knowingly
and intentionally expose any individual to a chemical known to the state to cause cancer or
productive toxicity without first giving clear and reasonable warning to such individual (/d).”

25. A sixty-day notice of violation, together with the requisite certificates of merit, was
provided to Defendants, other potential violators and various public enforcement agencies,
including the California Attorney General’s Office, stating that as a result of the Defendants’ sale
of Fishing Lures, purchasers and users in the State of California were being exposed to DINP and
BBP resulting from the reasonably foreseeable users of Fishing Lures, without the individual
purchasers and users first having been provided with a “clear and reasonable warning” regarding
such toxic exposures. The Defendants were provided with the requisite notice and supporting

documents on the following dates:

A. ZOOM BAIT COMPANY, INC. August 13, 2015
B. BIG BITE BAITS, INC. July 17,2017
C. CREME LURE COMPANY June 16, 2017
D. STRIKE KING LURE COMPANY August 13, 2015
E. PURE FISHING, INC. August 13, 2015
F. JARDEN CORPORATION August 13, 2015
G. BASS ASSASSIN LURES, INC. July 15,2016

26. A Supplemental sixty-day notice of violation, together with the requisite certificates
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of merit, was provided to Defendants, other potential violators and various public enforcement
agencies, including the California Attorney General’s Office, stating that as a result of the
Defendant’s sale of Fishing Lures, purchasers and users in the State of California were being
exposed to DINP and BBP resulting from the reasonably foreseeable users of Fishing Lures,
without the individual purchasers and users first having been provided with a “clear and
reasonable warning” regarding such toxic exposures. The Defendants were provided with the

requisite notice and supporting documents on the following dates:

A. ZOOM BAIT COMPANY, INC. July 10, 2017
B. STRIKE KING LURE COMPANY July 10, 2017
C. PURE FISHING, INC. July 10, 2017
D. JARDEN CORPORATION July 10, 2017

27. Defendants manufacture, distribute and/or offer Fishing Lures for sale or use in
violation of California Health & Safety Code § 25249.6 and Defendants’ manufacture,
distribution and/or offering of Fishing Lures for sale or use in violation of California Health &
Safety Code § 25249.6 has continued to occur beyond Defendants’ receipt of Plaintiff’s sixty-day
Notice of Violation and Supplemental Notice of Violation. Plaintiff further alleges and believes
that such violations will continue to oceur into the future,

28. After receipt of the claims asserted in the sixty-day notices of violation, the
appropriate public enforcement agencies have failed to commence and diligently prosecute a
cause of action against Defendant under Proposition 65.

29. The Fishing Lures manufactured, distributed, and/or offered for sale or use in
California by Defendant contained DINP and BBP above the allowable state limits,

30. Defendants knew or should have known that the Fishing Lures manufactured,
distributed, and/or for sale or use by Defendants in California contained DINP and BBP,

31. DINP and/or BBP was present in or on the Fishing Lures in such a way as
to expose individuals to DINP and/or BBP through dermal contact and/or ingestion during the
reasonably foreseeable use of the Fishing Lures.

32. The normal and reasonably foreseeable use of the Fishing Lures have caused and
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continue to cause consumer exposure to DINP and/or BBP as such exposure is defined by 27
CCRS$ 25602(b).

33. Defendants had knowledge that the normal and reasonably foreseeable use of the
Fishing Lures would expose individuals to DINP and/or BBP through dermal contact and/or
ingestion.

34, Defendants intended that such exposures to DINP and/or BBP from the
reasonably foreseeable use of the Fishing Lures would occur by its deliberate, non-accidental
participation in the manufacture, distribution and/or offer for sale or use of the Fishing Lures to
purchasers, consumers, or users in the State of California.

35. Defendants failed to provide a “clear and reasonable warning” to those consumers
and/or other individuals in the State of California who were or who could become exposed to
DINP and/or BBP through dermal contact and/or ingestion during the reasonably foreseeable use
of the Fishing Lures.

36. Contrary to the express policy and statutory prohibition of Proposition 65, enacted
directly by California voters, individuals exposed to DINP and/or BBP through dermal contact
and/or ingestion resulting from the reasonably foreseeable use of the Fishing Lures, sold by
Defendants without a “clear and reasonable warning,” have suffered, and continue to suffer,
irreparable harm, for which harm they have no plain, speedy or adequate remedy at law.

37. As a consequence of the above-described acts, each Defendants is liable for a
maximum civil penal of $2,500.00 per day for each violation pursuant to California Health&
Safety Code § 25249.7(b).

38. As a consequence of the above-described acts, California Health & Safety Code §
25249.7(a) also specifically authorizes the Coutt to grant injunctive relief against Defendants.

39. Wherefore, Plaintiff prays for judgment against Defendants as set forth hereinafter.

PRAYER FOR RELIEF

Wherefore, Plaintiff prays for judgment against Defendants as follows:
40. That the Court, pursuant to California Health & Safety Code § 25249.7(b), assess
civil penalties against Defendants, in the amount of $2,500.00 per day for each violation alleged
herein;
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41. That the Court, pursuant to California Health & Safety Code § 25249.7(a),
preliminarily and permanently enjoin Defendants from manufacturing, distributing or offering
Fishing Lures for sale or use in California, without providing “clear and reasonable warnings” as
detailed by 27 CCR § 25601, as to the harms associated with exposures to DINP and/or BBP;

42, That the Court grant Plaintiff reasonable attorneys’ fees and cost of suit; and

the Court grant such other and further relief as may be just and proper.

Respectfully Submitted,

Dated:é)? f, fﬁ , f{fﬁ7 By 6)@“)

Parker A.Smith.__>
Attorney for Plaintiff
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SUM-100
CITAGION UDIGIAL) ol SESSUTSE Y
NOTICE TO DEFENDANT:
(AVISO AL DEMANDADO): FILED BY FAX
ALAMEDA COUNTY

Please see attached form, SUM-200 (A)
QOctober 17, 2017

YOU ARE BEING SUED BY PLAINTIFF: CLERK OF
(Lo ESTA DEMANDANDO EL DEMANDANTE): THE SUPERIOR COURT

KINGPUN CHENG By Bust Moskalra, Deputy

HOTIGE! You have been sued. The cowt may decide agalnst you vwiheul your belng heard un'ess you respond withln 30 days. Read Iho informatlon
Lralevs.

‘YYou have 30 CALENDAR DAYS after bls summons and fegal pagers are served on you to Hlo a wirlllen tesponsa al this cowrl and have a topy
aerved on lhe plalntilf, Afcltor of phone call will nol prolac! yow. Your wiitlen response must be In proper lagat form I yau want tho ¢our 1¢ hear yowr
case, Thera may be a courl form that you con uea for your response. You ¢an find thess eour forma and moro informalion at the Califerala Courls
Gnine Sell-Help Cenler (wvcourtinfo.cagoviselthelp), your county lav libiary, or the courthouse noarast you. 1 yoi cannot pay the filing fee, ask
the sourt clerk for a fee walver form, I yots do nel file your reapons¢ on llma, you may lose the case by defaull, and your svages, money, end propeity
may he taken without further warlng from the courl.

There aro olher legal requitements, You nray wanl lo calf an aitorney sight away. if you do not know an alioimey, you may want 1o call an attorney
tofercal garvics, [ you cannot afford an alfornsy, you may be ellyitle for fies tegal servizes from a nonprofit tegal serdcos program, You can tezals
Ihese nonprofil gicups &t lha Calitoraia Legal Sarvicas Wab site {waswfaiheipeatifiormia.org), tho California Courls Online Seli-Help Center
(winv.courinfo.ca.goviselthelp), or by vonlacting your Jocal ourd or counly bar assoclatior, NOTE: The cownl has & slakdony lfen (or waived fees and
¢osls on any seltlomant or arbilrallen awacd of $10,000 or more In a clvl case. The court's fisnmust be pald befora tap court vl dismise the case,
JAVISOI Lo han demandado. SIno responde denles de 30 ofas, fa cors puotie decitir 81 Su ONA Sin ietehar stverdddn. Lea Ip Inferackin a
continuaciin, :

Tisne 30 DIAS DE CALENDARIO despuds de que le enlreguen esta citacldn y papelas legalos para prasentar una respussia por escile on asla
corfa ¥ hacer gue se enlregue (na copla el demandants. Una certa o Ura llamade telefdnica no ko prefegen. Su rasprosta por aserito 12ns qus aslar
ari formele legel comrecto sl desea que procesen U case e la conte, Es posible que haya \ar farmulans que usied puada usar para su respuesta.
Pusde ancon'ror eslos formularos de la corle y mas Informacién en ef Cenlro de Ayuda de las Corles de Colifornia fuawnsucorte.oa.gov), enla
bibiiotgca da loyes de st condado o € la corle que fe quede mmas cerca. Shnd pusds pagerfa cucla de prasentacion, plaa al secrelario de Ia corla
qug lo dé un formulanio de exencidn de pago de ouclas. SIne prosenia su raspuesta e lienipo, pueda perdar of caso por lncumplimiento y 1 cerle Iz
podrd quilar su stieldo, dinero y hanés sin méds adversrcla

Hay olros requisitos legales. Es recumentuble que feoie 8 un shegece inmedfalamente, 5f no conece a un abogaddo, puete amar a un savicia de
remisién a abogados. Sfno puede pagar a un ebogado, eg pasihle que cumpla con foa requisilos pora obloner sorviclos legalss graluilos de va
pragrama ofe sarvicios legrlas sin finas da fucro, Puades anconirar esfos gripos sin fines do luceo an ol sitlo webs do Californta Lagal Sendces,

e fawheipcaliomia.ory), en el Cenlro de Ayutla U2 las Corlos de Calffurnfy, {(\wwwe.SUcorte.CR.goY) o ponféndose en Cconlaciocon lacone el
cologio Uo abogados focaids, AVISO: Por foy, la cotlo ¥ong desatho o rackemar las cunlaa y fos castos axenlos por imponer vir gravemen sobre
otialyisr recuperaciin da $10.000 6 més de vator recibida madianle un senardo o una corcasidn de arbilrafa en un caso de derecho civil Tiens que
pagar of gravamen o la corle antes oo que fa corfe puada desechar el ceso.

The neme and addrass of ihe sourt fs: o . GASE HOMOCA.
(E1 nombro y direccidn do fa corle esp; Superior Court of California, (e df Casof
County of Alameda, George E. McDonald Hall of Justice RG17878068

2233 Shoreline Drive, Alunedn, CA 44501

The nanie, address, urd lalsphone number of paintiffs allorssy, or plalntifl without an attorney, Is:
(El nombre, fa diraccion y ef nitmero de {eléfono def ebogade del demandante, ¢ dal demandante que no fiene abegado, os):

Parker A, Smith and Stephanic Sy, SY & SMITH, PC., 11622 El Camino Real, $100, San Dicgo, CA 92130
DATE! Clerk, b :  peny
acrolr i/fe 474’,‘ {Adjun?o)

{Focha) | {Secrotario) _

A Iy AT
{For préot oL ObHRED of Ihis &bmbnbns, use Proof of Sanvice of Summeons (form POS-016).)
{Para prifeba do enlrega de eska cilalion ise ef formufario Proof of Servics of Summons, (POS-010)).
NOTICE TO THE PERSON SERVED: You are served
1. [T as anindividual defendant,
2. [ as the person stied under the lictitious name ol {spacify);

3. [_1 onbenalf of fspocifyy:

under: L1 GCP 416,10 {corporation) [] COP 416.60 (mincr)
{1 CGF 416.20 (dafunel eamporation) [ CCP #16.70 (conservates)
] CCP 416.40 (association or parinership) [[J CCP £16.90 (authorized person)

[ olher spaciy):
4. [} by perscnal delivery on (dala):

Page 1ol
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18567465199 From: Stephanie Sy




SUM-200(A)

SHORT TITLE: CASE NUMBER:
| Kingpun Cheng v. Zoom Bait Company, et al.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE

b This form may be used as an altachmeant to any summons if space does not permit the listing of all parties on the summons.

+ If this attachment is used, insert the following statement in the plaintiff or defendant box on the summons: "Additional Parties
Attachment form is aftached.”

List additional parties (Check only one box. Use a separate page for each lype of party.):
[] Praintiff Defendant [ ] Cross-Complainant [ _| Cross-Defendant

Zoom Bait Company, Inc., Big Bite Baits, Inc., Créme Lure Company, Strike King Lure Company, Pure
Fishing, Inc., Jarden Corporation, Bass Assassin Lures, Inc., and DOES 1 -250.

Page 1 of 1

Page 10of 1
Form Adoptled for Mandatory Use

ludidat Council of Catfomia ADDITIONAL PARTIES ATTACHMENT
SUM-200{A} [Rev. January 1, 2007] Attachiment te Summons
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